96 Section 5.2 of AP Eagers’ Third Supplementary Bidder’s Statement

Automotive Holdings Group Limited
Independent Expert’s Report and Financial Services Guide

14 May 2019

© 2019 KPMG Financial Advisory Services (Australia) Pty Ltd, an affiliate of KPMG. KPMG is an Australian partnership and a member firm of the KPMG network of independent member firms
affiliated with KPMG International Cooperative ("KPMG International"), a Swiss entity. All rights reserved. The KPMG name, logo and "cutting through complexity" are registered trademarks or
trademarks of KPMG International.

 101

ABCD

10.5.1 Pro forma financial performance

Set out below is a summary of the pro forma financial performance of the Merged Group prepared by
AP Eagers for the 12 months ended 31 December 201897, along with various metrics calculated by
KPMG Corporate Finance based on the pro forma financial performance.

Table 40: Merged Group pro forma financial performance for the 12 months ended 31 December
2018

  12 months ended 31 December 2018

Pro forma unaudited statement of profit or
loss AP Eagers AHG Adjustments

Merged
Group

pro
forma

100% acquisition scenario - $ million
Revenue 4,112.8 6,526.7 (13.9) 10,625.6
Other gains 8.5 3.9 - 12.4
Share of net profits of associate 0.1 0.4 - 0.5
Changes in inventories of finished goods and
works in progress 39.5 - - 39.5
Raw materials and consumables purchased (3,439.6) (5,033.0) - (8,472.7)
Employee benefits expense (330.6) (806.8) - (1,137.4)
Other expenses (214.7) (822.4) 322.3 (714.8)
EBITDA¹ 175.9 (131.2) 308.4 353.1
Depreciation and amortisation expense (15.6) (59.5) - (75.1)
EBIT² 160.3 (190.7) 308.4 277.9
Finance costs (26.5) (48.4) - (75.0)
Income tax (expense)/benefit (32.6) 9.4 (31.7) (54.9)
NPAT 101.2 (229.8) 276.7 148.1
Profit / (Loss) attributable to:

Owners of the Merged Group 99.6 (233.7) 276.7 142.6
Non-controlling interests 1.6 3.9 - 5.5

  101.2 (229.8) 276.7 148.1
Statistics:
Weighted average ordinary shares on issue
(million)  191.3 331.6   256.9
Basic earnings per share ($)³ 0.52 -0.70   0.56
Diluted earnings per share⁴ 0.52 -0.70   0.54
Dividends per share ($) 0.37 0.07   0.36
Dividend payout ratio (%) 70% nmf   65%
Dividend franking (%) 100% 100%   100%
EBITDA margin (%) 4.3% -2.0%   3.3%
EBIT margin (%) 3.9% -2.9%   2.6%
EBIT interest cover (times)⁵ 6.0 nmf   3.7

97 KPMG Corporate Finance has not had any involvement in the preparation of the pro forma financial information

[…]

includes the final dividend paid by AHG in relation to 2H18, which in turn has impacted upon the
implied dividend payout ratio.

10.5.2 Pro forma financial position

Set out below is the pro forma financial position of the Merged Group as at 31 December 2018, prepared
by AP Eagers along with various metrics calculated by KPMG Corporate Finance.

Automotive Holdings Group Limited
Independent Expert’s Report and Financial Services Guide

14 May 2019

© 2019 KPMG Financial Advisory Services (Australia) Pty Ltd, an affiliate of KPMG. KPMG is an Australian partnership and a member firm of the KPMG network of independent member firms
affiliated with KPMG International Cooperative ("KPMG International"), a Swiss entity. All rights reserved. The KPMG name, logo and "cutting through complexity" are registered trademarks or
trademarks of KPMG International.

 103

ABCD

Table 41: Merged Group pro forma financial position as at 31 December 2018
  As at 31 December 2018

Pro forma unaudited statement of financial position AP Eagers AHG Adjustments
Merged

Group pro
forma

100% acquisition scenario - $ million
Current assets

Cash and cash equivalents 18.9 64.6 - 83.4
Trade and other receivables 156.3 349.1 - 505.4
Inventories 690.2 1,129.0 - 1,819.1
Prepayments and deposits 12.6 34.4 - 47.0
Assets held for sale - 2.6 - 2.6
Total current assets 877.9 1,579.6 - 2,457.6
Non-current assets
Other loans receivable 8.3 - - 8.3
Financial assets at fair value through other comprehensive
income 149.8 - (149.2) 0.6
Financial assets at fair value through profit and loss - 7.2 - 7.2
Investments in associates 12.1 1.1 - 13.2
Property, plant and equipment 388.4 397.1 - 785.5
Intangible assets 313.3 323.2 122.2 758.7
Deferred tax assets 17.8 77.1 (21.6) 73.3
Total non-current assets 889.7 805.7 (48.5) 1,646.9
Total assets 1,767.7 2,385.3 (48.5) 4,104.4
Current liabilities
Trade and other payables 145.9 365.7 - 511.6
Derivative financial instruments 0.0 - - 0.0
Borrowings - bailment and other current loans 571.6 1,019.5 - 1,591.1
Current tax liabilities / (receivable) 2.2 (3.9) - (1.7)
Provisions 48.5 101.4 - 149.9
Other current liabilities 5.9 - - 5.9
Total current liabilities 774.1 1,482.7 - 2,256.8
Non-current liabilities
Borrowings 312.6 309.7 - 622.3
Deferred tax liabilities - 10.2 - 10.2
Provisions 5.1 57.5 - 62.5
Other 19.4 - - 19.4
Total non-current liabilities 337.1 377.3 - 714.4
Total liabilities 1,111.2 1,860.1 - 2,971.3
Net assets 656.5 525.3 (48.5) 1,133.2
Less: Non-controlling interests (8.0) (16.6) - (24.6)
Net assets attributable to members of the Merged
Group 648.5 508.6 (48.5) 1,108.6
Statistics:
Shares on issue at period end (million) 191.3 331.6   256.9
Net working capital as a percentage of Revenue 17% 18%   17%
Net assets per share ($)¹ 3.43 1.58   4.41
Net tangible assets per share ($)² 1.79 0.61   1.46
Gearing³ 57% 71%   65%
Gearing (excl. bailment finance)⁴ 31% 35%   34%

Automotive Holdings Group Limited
Independent Expert’s Report and Financial Services Guide

14 May 2019

© 2019 KPMG Financial Advisory Services (Australia) Pty Ltd, an affiliate of KPMG. KPMG is an Australian partnership and a member firm of the KPMG network of independent member firms

[…]

• the existing AHG Shares held by AP Eagers prior to the Announcement Date have been revalued
based on a price for AHG Shares of $1.78 (being the closing price for AHG Shares on 4 April 2019,
the last trading day prior to the announcement of the Original Offer)

• AP Eagers investment in AHG has been eliminated on consolidation

• AP Eagers’ cash and external debt positions are not expected to be materially impacted by the
Improved Offer as the consideration to be provided to AHG non-associated shareholders is in the
form of new AP Eagers ordinary shares

• The Merged Group’s pro forma net tangible asset backing per share of $1.46 compares to an implied
$2.19 for 3.6 AHG shares based on the exchange ratio

• The Merged Group’s pro forma gearing of 65% is lower than AHG as a standalone entity at 71%.

10.5.3 Pro forma cash flows

Set out below is the pro forma cash flows of the Merged Group for the 12 months ended
31 December 2018 prepared by AP Eagers.

Table 42: Merged Group pro forma cash flow for the year ended 31 December 2018
  12 months ended 31 December 2018

Pro forma unaudited statement of cash flows AP Eagers AHG Adjustments
Merged

Group pro
forma

100% acquisition scenario - $ million
Cash flows from operating activities
Receipts from customers (inclusive of GST) 4,495.5 7,164.0 - 11,659.5
Payments to suppliers and employees (inclusive
of GST) (4,369.2) (6,915.3) - (11,284.6)
Receipts from insurance claims 16.1 - - 16.1
Interest and other costs of finance paid (26.5) (48.4) - (74.9)
Income taxes paid (41.0) (17.0) - (58.0)
Dividends received 13.9 - (13.9) -
Interest received 0.2 1.0 - 1.1
Net cash provided by operating activities 89.0 184.2 (13.9) 259.3
Cash flows from investing activities

Automotive Holdings Group Limited
Independent Expert’s Report and Financial Services Guide

14 May 2019

© 2019 KPMG Financial Advisory Services (Australia) Pty Ltd, an affiliate of KPMG. KPMG is an Australian partnership and a member firm of the KPMG network of independent member firms
affiliated with KPMG International Cooperative ("KPMG International"), a Swiss entity. All rights reserved. The KPMG name, logo and "cutting through complexity" are registered trademarks or
trademarks of KPMG International.

 105

ABCD

  12 months ended 31 December 2018

Pro forma unaudited statement of cash flows AP Eagers AHG Adjustments
Merged

Group pro
forma

100% acquisition scenario - $ million
Payment for acquisition of businesses - net of
cash acquired (5.1) (18.6) - (23.7)
Payments for property, plant and equipment (38.9) (66.3) - (105.2)
Proceeds from sale of businesses 2.8 - - 2.8
Proceeds from sale of property, plant and
equipment 19.5 40.7 - 60.2
Proceeds from sale of available-for-sale financial
assets - 0.3 - 0.3
Dividends and distributions received  - 0.4 - 0.4
Payments for shares in other corporations (43.1) - - (43.1)
Net cash used in investing activities (64.9) (43.5) - (108.4)
Cash flows from financing activities
Proceeds from issue of shares and other equity
securities 4.7 - - 4.7
Payments for shares acquired by the trust (14.0) - - (14.0)
Proceeds from borrowings 95.0 - - 95.0
Repayments of borrowings (30.4) (51.1) - (81.5)
Transactions with non-controlling interest (1.1) - - (1.1)
Dividends paid to members of Merged Group (69.8) (54.1) 13.9 (110.0)
Dividends paid to minority shareholders of a
subsidiary (0.4) (9.8) - (10.2)
Net cash used in financing activities (16.0) (114.9) 13.9 (117.1)
Net increase in cash and cash equivalents 8.0 25.7 - 33.8
Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of
the financial year 10.8 38.9 - 49.7
Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the
financial year 18.9 64.6 - 83.4

Source: Bidder’s Statement, KPMG Corporate Finance Analysis
Note: May not add exactly due to rounding

10.6 Merger and integration risks

Whilst the core business of the Merged Group will not change fundamentally from that currently carried
on by AHG as a stand-alone entity, there are various matters non-associated shareholders may wish to
consider, including:

• the business of the Merged Group will be more concentrated on new motor vehicle sales, with the
performance of AHG’s Refrigerated Logistics and Other Logistics segments representing a reduced